CITY OF HAMLET – SCHEDULE OF FEES – JULY 1, 2025

WATER RATES AND FEES

Inside City Limits	\$22.70	Outside City Limits	\$35.42
	base charge		base charge
0-5000 gallons of water	\$3.17	0-5000 gallons	\$5,70
	1000 gallons		1000 gallons
5001 - 10,000 gallons of water	\$3.80	5001 – 10,000 gallons	\$6.33
	1000 gallons		1000 gallons
10,001 - 15,000 gallons of water	\$4.43	10,001 – 15,000 gailons	\$6,96
	1000 gallons		1000 gallons
15,001+ gallons of water	\$5.06	15,001+ gallons	\$7.59
	1000 gallons		1000 gallons

SEWER RATES AND FEES

Inside City Limits	\$16.45	Outside City Limits	\$22.70
	base charge	·	base charge
0 - 5000 gallons of sewer	\$5.06	0 - 5000 gallons	\$10.12
·	1000 gallons		1000 gallons
5001 - 10,000 gallons of sewer	\$5.70	5001 - 10,000 gallons	\$10,76
	1000 gallons		1000 gallons
10,001 - 15,000 gallons of sewer	\$6.33	10,001 - 15,000 gallons	\$11.39
	1000 gallons		1000 gallons
15,001+ gallons of sewer	\$6.96	15,001+ gallons	\$12.02
	1000 gallons		1000 gallons

OTHER CHARGES:

•	Broken Lock	\$50.00	
•	Meter Tampering Charges		
	 First Offense 	\$150.00	
	 Second Offense 	\$300.00	
	 Third Offense or More 	\$450.00	
•	In City Limits Deposit	\$100.00	
•	Outside City Limits Deposit	\$150.00	
•	Late Fee	\$25.00	
•	Returned Check Fee	\$35,00	
•	Cut-Ons after 4:00 pm and After-hours service call	\$50.00	
•	Water Taps	, , , , , ,	
	0 3/4"	\$1,000.00 + Cost of Supplies	
	0 1"	\$1,000.00 + Cost of Supplies	
	o 2"	\$1,000.00 + Cost of Supplies	
•	Sewer Taps	\$1,500.00/any tap	

EAST ROCKINGHAM SEWER:

• 0 - 2000 Minimum

2000 - 50,000

• 50,000 - 250,000

• Over 250,000

\$12.33

\$5.57/1,000 gallons

\$4.62/1,000 gallons

\$3.80/1,000 gallons

ADDITIONAL WATER RATES:

*All credit card or debit card transactions include a vendor service fee.

IRRIGATION METERS: IF 2ND WATER TAP IS DISCONNECTED BY A CUSTOMER, A FULL TAP FEE IS REQUIRED BEFORE WATER IS REINSTATED (MINUTES, JUNE 11, 1985). IF THE PROPERTY CHANGES OWNERSHIP, THE NEW OWNER WILL ONLY BE REQUIRED TO PAY A \$100 RECONNECT FEE TO REINSTATE SERVICE FOR THE SECONDARY TAP (EFFECTIVE JUNE 12, 2012).

PUBLIC WORKS

Garbage

- RESIDENTIAL = \$18.00 (\$5.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL CAN)
- BUSINESS = \$24.00 (\$5.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL CAN)
- NO MONTHLY CHARGE ON 2ND CAN FOR CUSTOMERS WITH DOCUMENTED MEDICAL CONDITION, RENEWABLE ON AN ANNUAL BASIS (ADDED TO POLICY 2-14-06)
- ADDITIONAL CANS MAY BE PURCHASED FOR \$70 EACH

Trailer Rental: ALLOWED 2 FREE USAGES PER PROPERTY (For Household Debris) (who have no outstanding fees and in good standing with the City) PER YEAR (\$100.00 CHARGE AFTER 2 USAGES), EXCEPT FOR BUILDING MATERIAL - \$200 MIN CHARGE (each Trailer) PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL CHARGE. Yard Debris Trailers - No Charge / No Limit.

Mary Love Cemetery

Cemetery Plots - \$400 each for plot only

Parks & Recreational Facilities Rental Rates

- Fairgrounds \$250 per event
- Memorial Park Gymnasium \$100 per two-hour usage
- Memorial Park Field \$250 per event
- American Legion Field \$250 per event
- South Hamlet Park \$250 per event, + \$25 for lining field, if needed

Sponsorships - \$175 per sport

• Outside of City Sponsored Seasonal Sports Leagues - \$500

Participant Fees:

Late Fee: Registration +\$10

Basketball Registration per participant - \$35 Baseball Registration per participant - \$35 Soccer Registration per participant - \$35 Flag Football Registration per participant - \$35 Tackle Football Registration per participant - \$35 Indoor Soccer Registration per participant - \$35 Softball Registration per participant - \$35 Cheerleading Registration per participant - \$15

Depot Rental Rates:

Depot Rental - Events

Rotunda Day Rate: \$250 - 3-hour reservation Annex Day Rate: \$100 - 3-hour reservation

Rotunda Evening Rate (after 5pm): \$400 - 6-hour reservation Annex Evening Rate (after 5 pm): \$200 - 6-hour reservation

Rotunda Rental additional per hour (day and night) - \$50 Deposit - Half of Rental Rate or minimum of \$100 (*Event Insurance required at the expense of renter)

Brick Paver - \$60

Depot Rental - Office Space

Office #211 per month - \$300

Office #207 per month - \$325

Office #212 per month - \$500

Office #204 per month - \$500

Deposit - Equivalent of one month's rent

Lakeside Venue Rental Rates

Lakeside Venue Fee: \$750 - 9am -11pm reservation (minimum \$250 non-refundable deposit required for reservation)

City Sponsored Popup Market Fee (In effect April 2026) Each Vendor - \$15

City Sponsored Food Truck Friday power usage

Each Food Truck - \$25

Administration

Black and white copies per page - 15¢ ea. Color copies per page -25¢ ea. Fax Long Distance per page - \$1 per page Fax Local per page - 25¢ per page Public Records Request Copies Charge - 25¢ ea. Notary Public - \$10 per signature DVDs - \$5 each

Zoning Permit Fees:

Fence Permit - \$50 Sign Permit - \$50 Billboard Permit - \$150 Zoning Permit- \$50 Zoning Verification Letter - \$50 Cell Tower - \$100 Temporary use Permit - \$50

Land Development Fees

Floodplain Development Permit - \$50
Land Disturbance - \$50
Right-of-way Encroachment Agreement - \$150
Exempt Plat - \$50
Minor Subdivision - \$150 + \$25 per lot
Major Subdivision - \$500 + \$25 per lot
Site Plan - \$500.00 + \$5 per acre
Group Development - \$400 + \$20 per dwelling unit or acre
Final Plat - \$100

Zoning Services Fees

Annexation - \$300 Appeal - \$300 Special Use Permit - \$300 Variance - \$300

Zoning Map Amendment -

- (General Zoning) \$500.00
- (Conditional Zoning) \$750.00
- (Planned Development) \$950.00

Text Amendment - \$300 Street Abandonment - \$500

Police Department

Police Report personal pick-up - \$10.00 first 2 pages; \$1 each additional page

Police Report mail - \$5.00 Fingerprinting per individual - \$25 Background check - \$25

Water Treatment Facility

Water/Sewer sold to other local governments- inside water/sewer rates.

Water Conservation Fees -

- 1st offense-\$50
- 2nd offense- \$100
- 3rd offense- \$250

Fire Department

Contractor Temporary Water Hydrant Hook-Up - up to 2000 gallons per load - \$100

Fire Hydrant Tampering Fees- \$50

Fire Re-inspection: 1st reinspection is free. Each subsequent inspection is \$75

Mandatory Operational Permits-Inspections	Fee
Amusement buildings	\$75
Carnivals and fairs	\$75
Covered mall buildings	\$100
Exhibits and trade shows	\$75
Explosives	\$100
Flammable and combustible liquids	\$75
Fumigation and thermal insecticidal fogging	\$75
Hazardous materials	\$100
Liquid or gas fueled vehicles or equipment in assembly buildings	\$75
Private fire hydrants	\$75
Pyrotechnic special effects material	\$75
Spraying and dipping	\$75
Temporary membrane structures, tents and canopies	\$75
Combustible Dust Operations	\$75
Battery Systems	\$75
Cryogenic Fluids	\$75
Emergency Responder Radio Coverage System	\$75

Gates and Barricades across Fire Apparatus Roads	
Smoke Control and Exhaust Systems	
Solar Photovoltaic Power Systems	\$75

Mandatory Construction Permits	Fee
Automatic fire extinguishing systems	\$100
Compressed gases	\$75
Fire alarm and detection systems and related equipment	\$125
Fire pumps and related equipment	\$125
Flammable and combustible liquids	\$75
Hazardous materials	\$100
Industrial ovens	\$75
Private fire hydrants	\$75
Spraying and dipping	\$75
Standpipe systems	\$125
Temporary membrane structures, tents and canopies	\$75

Adopted on the 13th day of May 2025.